th

DRAFT RESOLUTION COMMENDING CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURE FOR BEING A TOP PERFORMING SCHOOL IN THE APRIL 2024 REGISTERED ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS LICENSURE EXAMINATION

SPONSORED BY: HON. BIENVENIDONC DE GUZMAN II MAY 0 3 2024 HON. RONALDO S. ORTIZ

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) has released the results of the Registered Electrical Engineers Licensure Examination conducted on April 24-26, 2024 in the different testing centers in the Philippines.

WHEREAS, with the release of the names of 4436 successful examinees, the Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) announced the top performing schools with 48 or more examinees passed and at least 80% overall passing rate of their examinees;

WHEREAS, Cagayan State University registered a 85.71% passing rate with 48 successful examinees, thus, CSU College of Engineering and Architecture garnered the 4th spot as the top performing school in the recent Registered Electrical Engineers Licensure Examination;

WHEREAS, the remarkable performance of the graduates of Cagayan State University maintaining its status as the top performing school manifests the institution's vision and mission in providing quality education and producing globally competent graduates through excellent instruction, innovative and creative research, responsive public service and productive industry, and community engagement;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government commends Cagayan State University for being the top performing school in the April 24-26, 2024 Registered Electrical Engineers Licensure Examination thereby upholding Tuguegarao City as the Center for Excellence in Education and affirming the quality education the said university provides for its students;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED** to commend Cagayan State University College of Engineering and Architecture for Being One of the Top Performing Schools in the April 2024 Registered Electrical Engineers Licensure Examination.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Cagayan State University College of Engineering and Architecture for its information.